


Joey D. Moya

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

No. S-1-SC-37558

STATE OF NEW MEXICO,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

HENRY HILDRETH JR.,

Defendant-Petitioner.

**ON CERTIORARI TO THE NEW MEXICO COURT OF APPEALS
Original Appeal from the Eleventh Judicial District Court
McKinley County, New Mexico
The Honorable Robert Aragon**

STATE OF NEW MEXICO'S ANSWER BRIEF

**HECTOR H. BALDERAS
Attorney General**

**EMILY C. TYSON-JORGENSON
Assistant Attorney General**

**Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee
408 Galisteo Street
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501
(505) 490-4868**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS 1

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 2

 Pre-Trial Proceedings 2

 Defendant’s Trial 5

 Post-Trial Proceedings 15

 The Appeal and the Court of Appeals’ Decision..... 16

ARGUMENT 18

 I. THE FEDERAL *KENNEDY* RULE DOES NOT BAR DEFENDANT’S
 RETRIAL 18

 II. *BREIT* IS LIMITED TO PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT 20

 a. Judge Aragon did not commit judicial misconduct. 21

 b. If this Court were to extend *Breit* to judicial conduct, Judge Aragon’s
 conduct does not satisfy all prongs of the *Breit* test. 25

 i. Judge Aragon’s actions did not necessitate a new trial or mistrial. 25

 1. Judge Aragon did not act improperly in front of the jury. 28

 ii. Judge Aragon’s conduct was not improper or prejudicial. 31

 iii. Judge Aragon did not act in “willful disregard” of reversal on
 appeal..... 32

CONCLUSION..... 34

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Mexico Cases

<i>Matter of Adoption of Doe</i> , 1984-NMSC-024, 100 N.M. 764	20
<i>State v. Breit</i> , 1996-NMSC-067, 122 N.M. 655	20, 21, 23, 25, 26, 31, 32
<i>State v. Caputo</i> , 1980-NMCA-032, 94 N.M. 190.....	28
<i>State v. Grogan</i> , 2007-NMSC-039, 142 N.M. 107.....	22
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 1998-NMSC-018, 125 N.M. 434.....	28, 29
<i>State v. Hildreth</i> , 2019-NMCA-047, 448 P.3d 585	16, 17, 18, 21, 22, 26, 31, 33
<i>State v. McClaugherty</i> , 2008-NMSC-044, 144 N.M. 483	25, 34
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 1998-NMSC-018, 125 N.M. 434.....	24

Federal Cases

<i>Gori v. United States</i> , 367 U.S. 364 (1961).....	18
<i>Martin v. Rose</i> , 744 F.2d 1245 (6th Cir. 1984).....	24
<i>Oregon v. Kennedy</i> , 456 U.S. 667 (1982).....	18
<i>United States v. Dinitz</i> , 424 U.S. 600 (1976).....	18
<i>United States v. Tateo</i> , 377 U.S. 463 (1964)	18

Cases from Other Jurisdictions

<i>Butler v. State</i> , 95 A.3d 21 (Del. 2014)	19, 20
<i>Crim v. State</i> , 294 N.E.2d 822 (Ind. Ct. App. 1973)	19
<i>People v. McKenzie</i> , 34 Cal. 3d 616, 668 P.2d 769 (1983).....	24, 26

State v. Brooks, 452 So.2d 149 (La. 1984) 23, 24

State v. Kennedy, 295 Or. 260, 666 P.2d 1316 (1983)23

State v. Lamoreaux, 22 Ariz. App. 172, 525 P.2d 303 (1974) 23, 24

State v. Rathbun, 600 P.2d 392 (Or. 1979).....19

Rules and Statutes

Rule 16-101 NMRA.....23

Rule 16-804 NMRA.....23

UJI 14-101 NMRA.....30

UJI 14-120 NMRA.....29

UJI 14-122 NMRA.....29
